## ORDINANCE NO. 36-2023

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK OF COUNCIL/FINANCE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF HAMILTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ADMINISTER THE COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION GRANT AWARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS ALONG TRI-COUNTY PARKWAY IN THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Board of County Commissioners has established a grant funding resource for cities, villages, and townships within Hamilton County for 2023 called the Community Revitalization Grant (CRG) program; and

WHEREAS, interested local governments could apply for funds to implement community and economic development plans, spur other development projects, remove blighted properties or conditions, and/or promote economic development; and

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale (the "City") submitted an application for an economic development project including installation of sidewalks along the south side of Tri-County Parkway from Northland Boulevard to Princeton Pike to provide better connections and accessibility to bus stops and employment centers in the City of Springdale and region; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to enter into an agreement with the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners accepting the grant funding available through the Hamilton County Community Revitalization Grant Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Springdale, Ohio, members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That it is hereby declared necessary and to the best interests of the City of Springdale to enter into an agreement with the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners in connection with the Hamilton County Community Revitalization Grant Program.

Section 2. The Mayor and Clerk of Council/Finance Director are hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached agreement, for and on behalf of the City of Springdale, with the Board of Hamilton County Commissioners under the terms and conditions listed in the attached agreement, which is deemed to be a part of this ordinance as if fully set forth herein and when so approved and executed, shall be in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3.</u> Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this legislation were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

Passed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2023.

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council/Finance Director

Approved:

Mayor

Date